

No. 18-1516

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VERONICA PRICE, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund,  
Pro-Life Legal Defense Fund, U.S. Constitutional  
Rights Legal Defense Fund, Eleanor McCullen,  
California Constitutional Rights Foundation,  
Fitzgerald Griffin Foundation, Pass the Salt  
Ministries, The Transforming Word Ministries,  
Restoring Liberty Action Committee, and Center  
for Morality in Support of Petitioners**

---

JOSEPH W. MILLER  
RESTORING LIBERTY  
ACTION COMMITTEE  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
RLAC

STEVEN C. BAILEY  
CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTIONAL  
RIGHTS FOUNDATION  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
CCRF

*\*Counsel of Record*

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*  
July 8, 2019

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE CHICAGO ORDINANCE, LIKE THE COLORADO STATUTE APPROVED IN <u>HILL</u> , IS INVALID, CONTRARY TO THE LAWS OF NATURE AND OF NATURE’S GOD . . . . .	3
A. The Jefferson/Madison First Amendment Divine Law Foundation . . . . .	4
B. The Chicago Ordinance Fails to Measure Up to the Jefferson/Madison Divine Foundation . . . . .	8
C. Courts Have a Historic Duty to Identify and Correct Their Mistakes of Law. . . . .	10
II. PETITIONERS’ FIRST AMENDMENT CHALLENGE DESERVES TO BE DECIDED ON ITS MERITS, UNTAINTED BY THIS COURT’S ABORTION JURISPRUDENCE. . . . .	13
A. The Lawlessness of <u>Roe v. Wade</u> . . . . .	14
B. The Corrosive Effect of <u>Roe v. Wade</u> . . . . .	15

C. A Free Speech Case — Arising in the Vicinity of an Abortion Clinic . . . . .	21
III. THE CHICAGO ORDINANCE IS BUT ONE ASPECT OF A NEW WAVE OF CENSORSHIP THAT THREATENS THE REPUBLIC . . . . .	22
CONCLUSION . . . . .	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>HOLY BIBLE</u></b>	
Isaiah 1:18 . . . . .	23
Luke 20:22-26 . . . . .	7
<b><u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
First Amendment . . . . .	<i>2, passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment . . . . .	15
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. § 230 . .	25
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. and Kent.</u> , 139 S.Ct. 1780 (2019) . . . . .	2
<u>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</u> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) . . . . .	12
<u>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast</u> , 139 S.Ct. 408 (2018) . . . . .	20
<u>Hill v. Colorado</u> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) . . . . .	<i>2, passim</i>
<u>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</u> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2019) . . . . .	4
<u>Lochner v. New York</u> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) . . . . .	15
<u>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center</u> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) . . . . .	16, 17
<u>McCullen v. Coakley</u> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) . .	3, 18, 19
<u>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</u> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015) . . .	3
<u>Reynolds v. United States</u> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879) . . . .	4
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . .	14, 15
<u>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</u> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) . . . . .	16
<u>United States v. Rumely</u> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953) . . . .	23

<u>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</u> , 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016) . . . . .	19, 20
---	--------

#### MISCELLANEOUS

“Antifa anarchy, Portland’s apathy,” <i>Washington Examiner</i> (July 3, 2019) . . . . .	24
Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> . . . . .	6, 11, 12
F.H. Buckley, “It’s time for a federal civil rights intervention in Portland,” <i>New York Post</i> (July 5, 2019) . . . . .	25
B. Garner, <i>et al.</i> , <u>The Law of Judicial Precedent</u> (Thomson/Reuters: 2016). . . . .	11
Thomas Jefferson, A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, Virginia House of Delegates (1779), reprinted in 5 <u>The Founders Constitution</u> at 77 (P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds.) (Liberty Fund: 1987) . 4, <i>passim</i>	
S. Kovach, “Alphabet had more than \$70 billion in market cap wiped out, and it says YouTube is one of the problems,” <i>CNBC</i> (Apr. 30, 2019) . . . . .	25
James Madison, “Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments,” (1785) 5 <u>Founders Constitution</u> at 82 . . . . .	6, 7
D. McConnell and B. Todd, “Graphic anti-abortion ads air on Washington Station,” <i>CNN Politics</i> (Oct. 27, 2010) . . . . .	23
T. Romm, “Senate Republicans renew their claims that Facebook, Google and Twitter censor conservatives,” <i>Washington Post</i> (Apr. 10, 2019) . . . . .	25

J. Seibler, “Gov. Cuomo’s Shameless  
War on the NRA,” *The Heritage Foundation*  
(Nov. 16, 2018) . . . . . 25

Virginia Declaration of Rights (1776), 5 The  
Founders Constitution at 70 . . . . . 7
